City Council – Action Request Form

Date: September 13, 2022

To: Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore, and Members of the City Council

From: Angela I. Carmon, City Attorney

Council Action Requested:

Resolution Approving The Continuation Of The Stonewall Neighborhood As a No Parking On Lawn Area

Strategic Focus Area: Livable Neighborhoods

Strategic Objective: Improve Character and Condition of Neighborhoods

Strategic Plan Action Item: No

Key Work Item: Yes



Summary of Information:

At its August 17, 2015 meeting, the City Council, pursuant to Chapter 42, Article IV, Section 42-173, approved the petition of the Stonewall Community Association, Inc. for designation of the entire Stonewall neighborhood as a no parking on the lawn area. The Stonewall neighborhood is in the North Ward. Per the City Code Section 42-173(b)(3) "approved, no parking on the lawn areas shall be reviewed every two years following adoption for consideration of continued approval." At its March 26, 2018 meeting, City Council reviewed and approved the continuing designation of the entire Stonewall neighborhood as a no parking on the lawn area.

Periodic Review: The neighborhood association requests continuation of the no parking on the lawn area designation and that the City Council consider making the designation permanent. Resolution indicates that after the required periodic review required by Section 42-173(b)(3), the designation of the entire Stonewall Neighborhood as a no parking on the lawn area shall become permanent.

Committee Action:			
Committee	CDHGG 9/13/2022	Action	Approval
For	Unanimous	Against	
Remarks:		-	